
Consider Deferring the Hiring of Ten (10) 
Firefighters Due to Operational Deficit
July 8, 2025
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FY 2025-26 Adopted Budget
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Balancing the Budget – General Fund

Original 

Budget         

FY 24-25

Remove One-

time approvals 

from FY 24-25

Increase to 

Projected 

Revenue

Salary, Benefit 

and Insurance 

Cost Increases 

"True Up" to 

Operating 

Accounts

Proposed 

Budget 

Reductions

Proposed Use 

of Unassigned 

Fund Balance

Total Proposed 

Budget          

FY 25-26

Revenue  $115,331,448  $                   -  $    4,657,156  $                   -  $                     -  $                -  $    3,038,902  $  123,027,506 

Expenditures  (117,069,047)        2,021,617                    -         (5,456,628)         (2,975,095)         451,647    (123,027,506)

Difference  $  (1,737,599)  $    2,021,617  $    4,657,156  $   (5,456,628)  $     (2,975,095)  $     451,647  $    3,038,902  $                     - 
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General Fund Appropriations

FY 24-25       

Budget by Category

July 1           

Adopted Budget

FY 25-26 

Proposed $ Diff

Fire $29,998,190 $30,964,027 $965,837 

Police $29,247,396 $31,421,940        2,174,544 

Community Development $7,191,463 $7,109,264           (82,199)

Public Works $9,014,427 $9,202,465           188,038 

General Government $11,067,105 $11,407,367           340,262 

Parks and Recreation $17,563,696 $18,488,058           924,362 

Library $2,220,694 $2,304,966             84,272 

Facilities $2,057,128 $2,315,180           258,052 

Non- Departmental $8,658,948 $8,212,257         (446,691)

Transfers Out $50,000 $1,601,982        1,551,982 

Total Appropriations $117,069,047 $123,027,506 $5,958,459 
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Authorized Positions

General 

Fund

Water / 

Wastewater

Solid 

Waste Total

FY 21-22 352.80 53.00 55.45 461.25

FY 22-23 366.80 56.00 56.45 479.25

FY 23-24 373.05 58.00 59.45 490.50

FY 24-25 384.05 60.00 59.45 503.50

FY 25-26 386.05 61.00 66.45 513.50

Change 2.00 * 1.00 7.00 10.00

* Park Planner and Arborist approved during FY 24-25
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Authorized Positions

Since FY 2021/2022 34 positions have been added to the 
General Fund.  The Fire Department has received 13 of those 
positions and the Police Department has received 12 of those 
positions.

25 positions have been added to the public safety during that 
period.
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Five-year Budget Forecast
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Major Budgetary Concerns – FY 27-FY 31

1. The five-year forecast predicts a growing General Fund structural deficit as the cost to provide 
services grows at a faster pace than revenues. 

Projects a $5.97 million 
structural deficit by FY 30-31
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3. CalPERS required contributions continue to grow

Major Budgetary Concerns – FY 27-FY 31

Year Contribution Rate Contribution Rate Total

FY 23-24 $10.8M 43% $10.6M 56% $21.4M

FY 24-25 $11.4M 45% $13.0M 60% $24.4M

FY 25-26 $12.9M 45% $14.6M 61% $27.5M

FY 26-27 (projected) $13.5M 45% $15.2M 62% $28.7M

FY 27-28 (projected) $13.9M 46% $15.6M 63% $29.5M

FY 28-29 (projected) $14.9M 48% $16.4M 65% $31.3M

FY 29-30 (projected) $15.1M 47% $16.7M 64% $31.8M

FY 30-31 (projected) $15.3M 47% $16.8M 63% $32.1M

Pension rate and contribution forecast from CalPERS pension outlook tool 

Miscellaneous Safety
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FY 25-26 Budget Summary

Structurally sound and balanced 
budget

Maintains the balance of 
expenditures by department

Budget draws upon the City’s 
unassigned fund balance and 
reduces the overall reserves 
below the 17% - 20% range policy

Leaves millions of dollars in 
infrastructure, equipment repair 
and replacements, staffing needs 
and other items unfunded
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City of Folsom Station Distribution
Average Distance – 1.765 Miles
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City of Folsom Station Distribution
Brown Out Station 37

Average Distance – 2.012 Miles
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City of Folsom Station Distribution
Brown Out Station 38

Average Distance – 1.765 Miles
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City of Folsom Station Distribution
Brown Out Station 39

Average Distance – 1.742 Miles
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Recommendation

Adopt a resolution approving the deferral of hiring ten (10) 
firefighters due to operational deficit of $3 million for FY 
2025/2026.
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Questions
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